
CARTA Faculty Assembly Meeting March 26, 2020 
MINUTES 
 
By	Zoom	
	
	
Respectfully submitted by Gray Read, CARTA Steering Committee 
Attendance List: (May not be accurate, my apologies) 
J. Stuart (Assoc. Dean, Non-Voting) 
Brian Schriner  (Dean, Non-Voting)  
Marilys Nepomechie, Assoc. Dean, Non-
voting 
Lilia Silverio Assoc. Dean, Non-voting 
John Stuart, Assoc Dean Non-voting 

 
Architecture 
Jason Chandler, Chair Non-voting 
Nick Gelpi 
Gray Read 
Shahin Vassigh 

 
Art & Art History 
David Chang, Chair Non-voting 
Jacek Kolasinski 
Daniel Guernsey 
Jennifer Printz 
Tom Scicluna 
Fereshteh Toosi 
Barbara Watts 
Lido Yi 

 
Communication 
Aileen Izquierdo, Chair Non-voting 
Margo Berman 
Davina Clarke 
Nathalie Desrayaud 
Nicole Kashian 
Robert Jaross 
Hugo Ottolenghi 
Alfredo Soto 
Elizabeth Marsh 
Heather Radi-Bermudez 
Rachel Reed 
John Sotham 
Sigal Segev 

Maria Elena Villar 
Chun Zhou 

 
Interior Architecture 
Newton D’Souza, Chair, Non-voting 
Philip Abbott 

 
Journalism 
Teresa Ponte, Chair Non-voting 
Neil Reisner 
Daniel Evans 
Leonardo Ferreira 
Susan Jacobson 
Allan Richards 
Lorna Veraldi 
Michel Sheerin 
Lillian Martinez 
Josi Alejandro Alvarado 

 
Landscape Architecture 
Roberto Rovira, Chair, Non-voting 
David Rifkind 

 
Music 
Karen Fuller, Director Non-voting 
Javier Mendoza 
Mesut Ozgen 
Jacob Sudol 
Jaime Ousley 
José López 
Jacob Berglin 
Candice Davenport 
Sandra Adorno 
Federico Bonacossa 
David Dolata 
Marcia Littley 
Joel Galand 



Robert Davidovici 
Robert Dundas 
Vindhya Khare 
 

 
 
Theater 
Joel Murray (Chair Non-voting) 
Phillip Church 
Chris Goslin 

Ivan Lopez 
Jennifer Ivey 
Rebecca Covey 
Tony Galaska 
Steven Neal 
Wayne Robinson 
 
 
 

	
Meeting	Commenced	at	3:35	PM	

• Approval	of	minutes	from	last	meeting	24	October	2019	
	

• Discussion	with	President	Mark	Rosenberg		
	

o University	has	adapted	well	to	challenge	of	Covid-induced	remote	
instruction	

o University	will	use	bully	pulpit	to	ask	internet	companies	to	provide	
high-speed	service	for	our	students	

o Summer	A	and	Summer	C	are	now	remote	learning	
o We	hope	to	be	back	to	campus	for	Summer	B	and	the	Fall	term.			
o University	is	assessing	what	is	working	and	what	is	not	in	this	crisis.		

	
• Dean’s	Report,	Dean	Brian	Schriner	

o Dean	Schriner	is	available	for	small	meetings	with	faculty	to	address	
concerns.	

o About	100	students	are	still	living	on	campus	because	of	special	
circumstances.	

o Campus	is	closed,	buildings	are	locked.		If	faculty	needs	access,	please	
contact	Dean’s	office	

	
• Faculty	Senate	Report	–	Neil	Reisner	

	
o New	grading	scheme	that	allows	students	to	opt	for	Pass	or	No	Credit	

in	lieu	of	letter	grades	
o Faculty	Senate	is	working	with	administration	to	address	the	

Coronavirus	crisis	and	the	coming	financial	impact.	
	

• CARTA	Faculty	Awards	2018/9	Presentation	
For	Service:	Heather	Bermudez,	Communication	
For	Teaching:	Dan	Evans,	Journalism	
For	Teaching:	Mesut	Ozgen,	Music	
For	Research	and	Creative	Activities:	José	López,	Music	

	



 
• Election of CARTA Faculty Senators and Committee Representatives 

(current list attached)	
	

o Senators continuing: Neil Reisner, Jaime Canavés 
o 3 Faculty Senators. As a slate 47 yes, 0 no 

§ Elected:   
• Sandra Adorno 
• Marcia Littley 
• Phillip Church 

 
o 2 Alternate Senators 

§ Elected 
• Susan Jacobson 
• Barbara Watts 

o CARTA Representatives to University Committees: as a slate 48 yes, 0 no 
§ Graduate Council  

• Neil Leach, Architecture.  
§ Technology 

• Federico Bonacossa, Music 
§ Curriculum Committee 

• Rebecca Covey, Theater and Nathalie Desrayaud, 
Communication as a team 

§ Honorary Degree and Awards Committee 
• Lidu Yi, Art and Art History 

§ Undergraduate Council 
• Mesut Ozgen, Music 

§ Library Committee 
• Anthony Galaska, Theater 

	
	
	
	
Respectfully	Submitted,	
Gray	Read	
Chair,	CARTA	Assembly	
	
	 	



	
2019/20	CARTA	Faculty	Senators	and	Committee	Representatives	
	 Terms	are	2	years	unless	noted,	
	
CARTA	Faculty	Senators	(CARTA	is	allotted	5	senators):		

Neil	Reisner,	Journalism,	reisnern@fiu.edu,	elected	2019	
Jaime	Canaves,	Architecture,	canaves@fiu.edu,	elected	2019	
Elizabeth	Marsh,	Communication,	marshe@fiu.edu,	elected	2018	
Phillip	Church,	Theatre,	church@fiu.edu,	elected	2018	
Marcia	Littley,	Music,	ariasm@fiu.edu,		elected	2018	
	
	

Alternates	(1-year	term):	
Jaime	Ousley		Music,	lousley@fiu.edu,	elected	2019,		
Sandy	Adorno,	Music,	sadorno@fiu.edu,	elected	2019	

	
Faculty	Senate	Standing	Committees:	
	
Academic	Policies	and	Personnel	Committee		

Phillip	Church,	Theatre,	church@fiu.edu,	elected	2019	
	
Graduate	Council			
	 Neil	Leach,	Architecture	dleach@fiu.edu,	elected	2020	
	
Curriculum	Committee	
	 Rebecca	Covey,	Theater,	rcovey@fiu.edu,		elected	2018	
	
Honorary	Degree	and	Awards	Committee		

Lido	Yi,	lidyi@fiu.edu,		elected	2018	
	
Technology	Committee			

Michael	Sheerin,	Communication,	sheerinm@fiu.edu,		elected	2018		
	
Undergraduate	Council		
	 Mesut	Ozgen,	Music,	mozgen@fiu.edu,	elected	2018	
	
Library	Committee		
	 Anthony	Galaska,	Theatre,	agalaska@fiu.edu,	elected	2018	
	
CARTA	Assembly	Chair			

Gray	Read,	Architecture,	and	Neil	Reisner,	Journalism,	readg@fiu.edu,	
reisnern@fiu.edu,	elected	2019	as	a	team	

	
	 	



CARTA	Committees:	All	representatives	are	selected	by	faculty	in	their	
respective	departments	during	the	first	faculty	meeting	in	the	fall	term	
	
CARTA	Steering	Committee	 	 	

Architecture:			 Nick	Gelpi,	gelpin@fiu.edu,	elected	2018	 	
Art	&	Art	History:		 Ferestah	Toosi	fhamidit@fiu.edu		elected	2020	
Communication:	 Nicole	Kashian		Nicole.kashian@fiu.edu		elected	2015	
Interior	Arch:		 Philip	Abbott	pabbott@fiu.edu,	,	elected	2013	
Journalism:	 	 Neil	Reisner	reisnern@fiu.edu,		elected	2016	
Landscape	Arch:		 TJ	Marston,	tiffany.marston@fiu.edu		elected	2018	
Music:		 	 Mesut	Ozgen	mozgen@fiu.edu,	elected	2017	
Theater:		 	 Jennifer	Ivey	iveyj@fiu.edu	,	elected	2019	

gelpin@fiu.edu,	fhamidit@fiu.edu,			Nicole.kashian@fiu.edu	,	
pabbott@fiu.edu,	risernern@fiu.edu,	tiffany.marston@fiu.edu,	
mozgen@fiu.edu,	iveyj@fiu.edu	
	

CARTA	Curriculum	Committee:	
Architecture:			 Thomas	Spiegelhalter,	tspiege@fiu.edu,	elected	2017	
Art	&	Art	History:		 Daniel	Guernsey	guernsey@fiu.edu,	elected	2018	
Communication:		 Nathalie	Desrayaud	Nathalie.Desrayaud@fiu.edu,		
Interior	Arch:		 Janine	King		jking@fiu.edu	elected	2018	
Journalism:	 	 Susan	Jacobson,	susan.jacobson@fiu.edu,	elected	2017	
Landscape	Arch:		 Linda	Chamorro,	lchamorr@fiu.edu,		elected	2018		
Music:		 	 Mesut	Ozgen,	mozgen@fiu.edu	elected	2019	
Theater:		 	 Rebecca	Covey	rcovey@fiu.edu,	elected	2017,	Chair	

tspiege@fiu.edu,	guernsey@fiu.edu,	Nathalie.Desrayaud@fiu.edu,	
jking@fiu.edu,	susan.jacobson@fiu.edu,	lchamorr@fiu.edu,	
mozgen@fiu.edu	rebecca.covey@fiu.edu,	
	

CARTA	T&P	Committee:	
Architecture:			 Jaime	Canaves,	canavesj@fiu.edu,		elected	2018	
Art	&	Art	History:		 Tori	Arpad-Cotta,	arpadt@fiu.edu,	elected	2018	
Communication:		 Sigal	Segev	sgevs@fiu.edu	elected	2017	
Interior	Arch:		 Newton	D	Souza	ndsouza@fiu.edu	elected	2017	
Journalism:	 	 Leonardo	Ferrerira	Leonardo.Ferrerira@fiu.edu	elected	
2019	
Landscape	Arch:		 Juan	Bueno	buenoj@fiu.edu,	elected	2018	
Music:		 	 Orlando	Garcia	garciao@fiu.edu	elected	2017	
Theater:		 	 Lesley-Ann	Timlick	timlickl@fiu.edu,	elected	2019	
	

svassigh@fiu.edu,	arpadt@fiu.edu,	sgevs@fiu.edu	,	ndsouza@fiu.edu,	
buenoj@fiu.edu,	garciao@fiu.edu	,		timlickl@fiu.edu,	
Leonardo.Ferrerira@fiu.edu	

	
CARTA	Awards	Committee	–	Ad	hoc	



Established	in	2015	to	administer	the	CARTA	Faculty	Awards	process,	review	
applicants,	and	select	winners.	Committee	started	2015	

Architecture:			 Henry	Rueda,	hruedaco@fiu.edu	,	elected	2018	
Art	&	Art	History:	 Pip	Brant	brantp@fiu.edu	
Communication:		 Margo	Berman	bermanm@fiu.edu,	elected	2018	
Interior	Arch:		 Phillip	Abbott	pabbott@fiu.edu	
Journalism:	 	 Neil	Reisner	reisnern@fiu.edu	
Landscape	Arch:	 Ebru	Ozer	eozer@fiu.edu		elected	2018	
Music:		 	 Mezut	Ozgen		mozgen@fiu.edu	
Theater:	 	 Michael	Yawney	michael.yawney@fiu.edu	

	
hruedaco@fiu.edu,	brantp@fiu.edu,	pabbott@fiu.edu,	
reisnern@fiu.edu,	eozer@fiu.edu,		mozgen@fiu.edu,	
michael.yawney@fiu.edu,	bermanm@fiu.edu,	

	
	


